Net Book Value at 31 March 2010 13,400 1,755 2,335 17,490

All software licences are acquired separately and all IT assets are internally generated.
IT assets are initially classified as assets under construction and are not amortised,
until they are commissioned, at which time they are re-classified as IT.

117

Analysis of Intangible Assets

The net book value of Intangible assets, at 31 March, comprises:

Assets under
Construction

Information
Technology

Software
licences Total

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Core Department 2010 4,252 327 – 4,579

Consolidated Bodies 2010 9,148 1,428 2,335 12,911

Core Department 2009 3,817 1,535 – 5,352

Consolidated Bodies 2009 11,251 181 1,054 12,486

Core Department 2008 4,747 714 – 5,461

Consolidated Bodies 2008 1,264 69 1,798 3,131

118

BIS Resource Accounts 2009–10

Resource Accounts

18.	 Financial instruments

The carrying amounts of financial instruments in each of the IAS 39 categories are as
follows:

31 March 2010
£’000

(Restated)
31 March 2009

£’000

(Restated)
1 April 2008

£’000

Financial assets Note
Core

Department Consolidated
Core

Department Consolidated
Core

Department Consolidated

Loans and receivables:

Cash and cash equivalents 25 434,704 455,618 1,375,204 1,389,395 1,126,427 1,153,700

Receivables 23 1,389,625 1,469,936 1,218,544 1,299,821 1,066,709 1,145,676

Loans 19,24 1,683,573 1,683,573 1,027,507 1,027,507 915,877 915,877

Other financial assets 20 24,097,474 24,097,474 20,752,811 20,752,811 17,291,652 17,291,652

Total loans and receivables 27,605,376 27,706,601 24,374,066 24,469,534 20,400,665 20,506,905

Available for Sale:

Launch Investments 20 1,715,252 1,715,252 1,473,303 1,473,303 1,507,978 1,507,978

Venture Capital Funds (VCF) 20 116,238 116,238 65,651 65,651 56,407 56,407

Ordinary Shares 19 430,423 430,423 430,423 430,423 430,423 430,423

Total available for sale 2,261,913 2,261,913 1,969,377 1,969,377 1,994,808 1,994,808

Financial liabilities

Financial Guarantees

Working Capital Scheme (WCS) 28 16,070 16,070 – – – –

Trade Credit Insurance Scheme
(TCIS) 28 446 446 – – – –

Small Firms Loan Guarantee
Scheme (SFLGS) 28 131,984 131,984 249,606 249,606 144,052 144,052

Enterprise Finance Guarantee
(EFG) 28 118,546 118,546 6,534 6,534 – –

UK High Technology Fund 28 672 672 672 672 672 672

Total financial guarantees 267,718 267,718 256,812 256,812 144,724 144,724

Other Financial Liabilities

Debt sale subsidy 29 270,307 270,307 273,249 273,249 353,353 353,353

Payables 26 2,851,791 2,913,080 3,119,100 3,187,430 2,805,882 2,881,390

Total other financial
liabilities 3,122,098 3,183,387 3,392,349 3,460,679 3,159,235 3,234,743

119

120

BIS Resource Accounts 2009–10

IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosure requires the Department to disclose
information which will allow users of these financial statements to evaluate the
significance of financial instruments on the Department’s financial performance and
position and the nature and extent of the Department’s exposure to risks arising from
financial instruments.

As the cash requirements of the Department are met through the Estimates process,